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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201100468.01 
Address 22 Excelsior Parade, Marrickville 
Proposal Modify Determination No. 201100468 to carry out modifications 

to all floors, convert the cellar to a bedroom, bathroom and 
laundry on the lower floor plan, modify openings and providing a 
linking roof on the topmost floor to attic. 

Date of Lodgement 16 August 2018 
Applicant GRAPHIO AM 
Owner Mr S Angelopoulos 
Number of Submissions 1 submission 
Value of works Nil 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

The variation to FSR development standard exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Rear setback 
Recommendation Consent subject to conditions 
Attachment A Recommended Modified conditions of consent 
Attachment B Architectural Plans 
Attachment C Consent Determination No. 201100468 
Attachment D Approved Plans Determination No. 201100468 

 

 
 

 

Subject Site:  Objectors:                   
Notified Area*:  *Previous objectors to DA201100468 also 

notified. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify Determination No. 201100468 dated 10 November 2011 to carry 
out modifications to all floors, convert the cellar to a bedroom, bathroom and laundry on the 
lower floor plan, modify openings and providing a linking roof on the topmost floor to attic. 
The application was notified in accordance with Council's notification policy and 1 
submission was received.  
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination because 
the development results in a variation to the floor space ratio development standard 
prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 of 36sqm or 17.2%.  
 
It is considered the proposal generally complies with the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) with the exception of the variation to the FSR 
development standard as above. The development is generally consistent with the 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011), however the 
proposed rear extension results in unreasonable impacts on the amenity of neighbouring 
development and is not consistent with Council’s rear setback controls. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. It is considered that subject to the rear building alignment being 
reverted back to the original approval, the proposal is acceptable.  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval was granted by Determination No. 201100468 on 10 November 2011 to demolish 
part of the premises and carry out lower ground, ground and first floor alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house on the above property. 
 
Approval is now sought to modify the consent to carry out modifications to all floors including 
converting the approved cellar to a bedroom, bathroom and laundry on the lower floor plan, 
modify openings and extend the rear alignment of the ground floor and modify openings, 
provide a linking roof and extend the rear alignment on the topmost floor to attic 
 
Specifically, the works include the following: 
 
Lower Ground Floor 
 

 Storage cellar converted into guest bedroom 
 New laundry area & relocation of bath 
 Rumpus area converted into bar 
 New windows W2, W5, W6, W7, W8 

 
Ground Floor 
 

 Juliette balcony extended by 1 metre 
 New sitting area off dining room, floor plan extended by 850mm toward rear 
 Void next to stairwell 
 Window in dressing to be bricked up 
 New window W11, W12, W7, W13 
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First Floor 
 

 Access to roof space of existing dwelling 
 Extend floor by 1000mm to the rear 
 Window 14 reduced in size 
 Window 15 reduced in size 
 Window 16 increased by 300mm 
 New window 17 

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 8 December 2018 indicating the deletion of 
the lower ground floor bar, the overall height dropped by 100mm and the size of the first floor 
link to the existing roof reduced in height and width. The amended plans are the subject of 
this assessment.  
 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the eastern side of Excelsior Parade, between Renwick Street and 
Cary Street, Marrickville. The site is legally described as Lot 2 in Deposited Plan 959397, 
having a 10.06 metre frontage to Excelsior Parade, a depth of 42.67 metres and is 429.1sqm 
in area. The site has a rear frontage of 10.06 metres to Johnston Lane. 
 
The site currently contains a 2 storey dwelling house and a rear garage. Vehicular access to 
the site is obtained from Johnston lane.  
 
The surrounding area is characterised by low density residential development. To the north 
of the site is 20 Excelsior Parade which contains a recently constructed 2 part 3 storey 
dwelling house and to the south is 24 Excelsior Parade which contains a 2 storey dwelling 
house. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Determination No. 201100468 dated 10 November 2011 approved an application to 
demolish part of the premises and carry out lower ground, ground and first floor alterations 
and additions to a dwelling house on the above property. 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Event  
16 August 2018 Subject application lodged. 
8 December 2019 Amended plans provided to Council.  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
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 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 
 Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clause of MLEP 2011: 

 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio  

 
(i) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio for a dwelling house on 
land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map that is based on site area as follows: 
 

Site area Maximum floor 
space ratio 

>400sqm 0.5:1 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.5:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor 
Space Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a gross floor area 
(GFA) of 251.53sqm which equates to a FSR of 0.58:1 on the 429.1sqm site and does not 
comply with the FSR development standard. The development results in a variation to the 
FSR development standard by 36sqm or 17.2%. 
 
The development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. Whilst a S4.55 application is not required to submit a 
written request for exceptions to development standard under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011, the 
application was accompanied by a written submission which seeks to justify the variations. 
The submission makes the following comments, in part: 
 

a) The proposed new dwelling follows the objectives set out in the building 
typologies with the new proposed works concentrated at the rear of the parent 
allotment with building articulation and roof forms sensitive to neighbouring 
properties and the streetscape appearance from Excelsior Parade. 

b) The proposal when viewed from the street is well articulated with a centralised 
built form and façade incorporating design interest and efficiencies. Notably, the 
streetscape appearance, through material selection (refer to street elevation 
plan) & architectural design will complement the streetscape character of the 
locality. 

c) The proposed new development works are sympathetic in scale in the general 
context of the streetscape and the surrounding locality, with the immediate area 
containing one and two storey attached residential developments. 

d) Numerous examples of first floor additions and two storey residences are 
present on the subject street, as well as the surrounding locality. The proposed 
development will not set a precedent in the area. 

e) Visual privacy to neighbouring properties is preserved by incorporating design 
elements and inclusions such as privacy screens where needed. 

f) Solar access to the private open space of neighbouring dwellings is detailed in the 
accompanying shadow diagrams and is demonstrated to have no appreciable 
adverse impacts. 

g) The building envelope, landscape & private open space are all numerically 
compliant, preserving neighbours amenities & keeping the local character of 
concord preserved. 
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The development seeks to add an additional 22.53sqm to the original approved scheme. It is 
noted that the original scheme was approved with a variation of 5.1% and the variation was 
considered acceptable at the time of assessment.  
 
The assessment of the original application was done in the context of the subject site being 
the only substantial redevelopment or addition to any dwelling on the western side of 
Excelsior Parade. Since that time, a significantly alteration and addition to the adjoining 
dwelling to the north of the site at No. 20 Excelsior Parade was approved and given 
Council’s merit-based controls for rear building setbacks, the assessment of that application 
concluded that the rear building alignment should specifically match that of the approved 
development on the subject site to ensure a consistent rear boundary alignment and respect 
the precedent set by the subject site. Modified Determination No. 201600083 dated 27 
March 2017 approved an application to carry out lower ground, ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to the dwelling at No. 20, and the rear boundary alignment of the 
ground and first floor levels were approved to match those of the subject approval. 
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard as prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 
are as follows: 
 

“(a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 

the desired future character for different areas, 
(c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain.” 
 
As discussed throughout this report as part of the assessment of the application under the 
built form controls contained in MDCP 2011, the development is considered to result in 
unreasonable building density and bulk and results in adverse impacts on adjoining 
dwellings. The proposed built form would not be consistent with the existing or emerging 
character of the area. The development, as proposed to be amended, is therefore not 
consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. 
 
Notwithstanding, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable subject to a condition 
requiring the rear building alignment to be reverted back to the original approval. A condition 
to such effect is included in the recommendation. 
 
It is noted in Section 5(B)(i) below that the provisions of Draft Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4), specifically under Recommendation L-4.4 (01) 
would make the maximum FSR for the site 0.6:1 and therefore the proposal would comply 
with the FSR development standard should the Draft LEP Amendment be gazetted. 
Notwithstanding future compliance with the numerical control, consistency with the 
objectives of the standard has not been achieved.   
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amendments are primarily housekeeping matters that seek to address misdescriptions, 
errors, omissions, anomalies and inconsistencies in the written instrument and maps, ensure 
consistency in the application of controls, or improve communication in the Plan. 
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The following extract from the draft instrument is provided below to illustrate the proposed 
changes to Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 which are of relevance to the proposal: 
 

“Under Clause 4.4 (2A) the maximum floor space ratio for various forms of residential 
accommodation (namely attached dwellings, bed and breakfast accommodation, 
dwelling houses and semi-detached dwellings) on land labelled “F” on the Floor Space 
Ratio Map with a site area greater than 400sqm is restricted to 0.5:1. 

 
To ensure consistency in the FSR controls with the other forms of development 
permitted, it is recommended that the upper site area listing for sites greater than 
400sqm for development for the purposes of attached dwellings, bed and breakfast 
accommodation, dwelling houses and semi-detached dwellings) on land labelled “F” 
on the Floor Space Ratio Map be deleted. 

 
The deletion of the upper site area listing of “> 400 square metres” from the table to 
Clause 4.4 (2A) would mean that a maximum floor space ratio of 0.6:1 would apply to 
attached dwellings, bed and breakfast accommodation, dwelling houses and semi-
detached dwellings on land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map, on land with a 
site area greater than 350 square metres, the same maximum FSR that applies to 
other forms of development permitted on such land. 

 
Recommendation L-4.4 (01): 

 
That the Site area and Maximum floor space ratio table in Clause 4.4 (2A) of MLEP 
2011 be amended by the deletion: 

 
“> 350 ≤ 400 square metres  0.6:1 
> 400 square metres   0.5:1” 

 
and the insertion of: 

 
“> 350 square metres   0.6:1” 

 
The amended provisions the Draft LEP Amendment would make the maximum FSR on the 
site 0.6:1 and therefore the proposal would comply with the maximum FSR development 
standard.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
5(c)(i) Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) 
 
The provisions contained in MDCP 2011 that are relevant to the assessment of the 
application are considered below: 
 
(i) Visual and Acoustic Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
The development includes a number of new and relocated windows as follows: 
 
Lower ground floor 
 
The development includes a relocated W1 and new windows W2, W3A, W5, W6, W7 and 
W8. All new windows are generally obscured by the existing boundary fencing at ground 
level. Furthermore, the windows generally service low activity areas including a laundry, 
bathroom, bedroom and storeroom, with the exception of window W3A which is 355mm wide 
and window W6 which services a stairway. No concern is raised over these windows in 
regards to visual privacy. 
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A submission was received raising visual privacy concerns over the windows on the northern 
elevation, being windows W5, W6, W7 and W8. It is noted that there is a solid masonry wall 
along the entire length of the southern elevation of No. 20 to the north and therefore there 
are no visual privacy concerns raised over these windows.  
 
Ground floor 
 
The development includes new windows W3B, W7, W11, W12, W13. Window W13 replaces 
2 approved windows in a similar location servicing an ensuite and window W7 is 355mm 
wide and services a void and therefore no visual privacy concerns are raised over these 
windows.  
 
Windows W11 and W12 replace approved full height glazing along the entire length of the 
northern elevation. The windows are reduced in size and include full height timber screening 
to ameliorate any potential privacy impacts on the neighbouring dwelling to the north at 
No.20 and therefore there are no visual privacy concerns raised over these windows.  
 
The window servicing the kitchen which is not numbered is a splashback height window. 
This window is approved however was previously covered with fixed timber screening and 
has the potential for overlooking into the neighbouring dwelling to the south at No. 24. Given 
the potential visual privacy impacts, a condition is included in the recommendation requiring 
this window to be either fixed and treated with translucent glazing or for the timber louvres to 
extend in front of this window.  
 
Window W10 and door D2 on the eastern elevation retain the approved full height timber 
screening and therefore no concern is raised in regards to visual privacy.  
 
First floor 
 
The development includes a reduction in size of windows W15 and W16 and a new window 
W17. 
 
Windows W15 and W16 are reduced in size and service an ensuite and stair well. Condition 
14 of the original determination required the ensuite window to be appropriately screened. It 
is recommended that this condition be modified to include both windows W15 and W16 to 
ameliorate any potential visual privacy impacts on No. 20 to the north.  
 
W17 services an attic storage and access way and is indicated on the plans and being fixed 
and treated with translucent glazing and therefore no concern is raised in regards to privacy.   
 
Window W14 and door D3 on the eastern elevation retain the approved full height operable 
louvres and therefore no concern is raised in regards to visual privacy 
 
The BASIX Certificate submitted with the application indicates a number of inconsistencies 
regarding screening to the ground and first floor windows. Whilst the plans prevail over any 
inconsistency with BASIX, a condition is included in the recommendation requiring an 
amended BASIX Certificate to be submitted addressing those inconsistencies in accordance 
with the approved plans.  
 
(ii) Built Form and Character (Part 4.1.6) 
 
4.1.6.1  Floor space ratio and height  
 
Council's floor space ratio (FSR) and height development standards aim to facilitate an 
acceptable bulk and scale of development that maintains a satisfactory relationship with 
adjoining development and the wider street context. Control C8 prescribes that 
notwithstanding compliance with the numerical development standards, development must 
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present a bulk and relative mass that is acceptable for the street and adjoining dwellings in 
terms of overshadowing and privacy; bulk and scale; and building setbacks, among other 
things.  
 
The development involves an increase to the overall height of the development by 236mm 
and has an overall height of 8.69 metres which complies with the height development 
standard. The development includes an increased floor area of 22.53sqm and the 
development results in a variation to the floor space ratio development standard prescribed 
by 36sqm or 17.2%. 
 
As discussed below, the development does not present a bulk and scale that is acceptable 
and does not comply with the objectives for rear boundary setbacks. The reduced rear 
setback would not be consistent with the precedent for rear setbacks set by the original 
approval on the subject site and the approval on the site to the north at No. 20. The reduced 
rear setback would exacerbate overshadowing impacts on the neighbour to the south at No. 
24 and this is not considered reasonable considering the significant variation to the FSR 
development standard. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, it is considered that a condition requiring the rear building 
alignment to be reverted back to the original approval would ameliorate the most significant 
additional impacts of the proposed increase in building envelope on neighbouring properties. 
 
Subject to this relatively minor adjustment, the proposed schedule of modifications are 
acceptable. A condition to such effect is included in the recommendation. 
 
4.1.6.2 Building setbacks 
 
Part 4.1.6.2 prescribes objectives and controls for setbacks.  
 
No change to the existing side boundary setbacks is proposed as part of this application 
therefore the appropriateness of those setbacks has not been reassessed.  
 
Control C10iii prescribes the following for rear setbacks: 
 

“iii.  Rear setback must:  
a.  Where a predominant first storey rear building line exists, is consistent and 

visible from the public domain, aim to maintain that upper rear building line;  
b.  In all other cases, be considered on merit with the adverse impacts on the 

amenity of adjoining properties being the primary consideration along with 
ensuring adequate open space “ 

 
The subject site currently has approval for a 3 storey addition to the rear of the existing 
dwelling. The rear boundary setbacks vary per storey and are outlined below: 
 
 Approved setback Proposed setback 
Ground Floor 21.36m - 20.70m No change 
First Floor 20.57m – 18.67m 19.57m – 17.57  

(1m to 1.1m reduced) 
Second Floor 20.33 – 19.03 19.08 – 18.08 

(1.25m to 0.95m reduced) 
 
As indicated above, the development generally reduces the rear boundary setback by 
1,250mm to 950mm. 
 
The approved development currently under construction on the adjoining property to the 
north at No. 20 is the only other development on the eastern side of Excelsior Parade with a 
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3 storey rear form. The development at No. 20 provides rear setback on the ground and first 
floor level to be consistent with the original approval on the subject site.  
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that a predominant first storey rear building alignment does not 
exist, a precedent has been set by the original approval and the development under 
construction at No. 20. The extension of the ground and first floor rear alignments to extend 
beyond that of No. 20 would encourage other future developments to use the reduced, non-
compliant setback as a precedent. The reduced setback, if repeated down the street, will fail 
to provide adequate private open space and area for planting. 
 
Amended shadow diagrams were not submitted with the subject application to illustrate any 
additional impact as a result of the increase floor plate on the upper levels, however it can be 
extrapolated that the extent of overshadowing on the private open space of No. 24 to the 
south would be exacerbated, both due to the increased overall height and length of the 
addition. Whilst complying with Council’s controls, it is considered that the increased in the 
already non-compliant FSR on site would cause increased overshadowing impacts to No. 24 
and this would not represent an improved planning outcome.  
 
The ‘Impact on neighbouring properties’ Planning Principle specified in Davis v Penrith City 
Council [2013] NSWLEC 1141 at 121 provides matters to consider when assessing the 
impact caused by a development. These are outlined below: 
 
“121 Revised planning principle: criteria for assessing impact on neighbouring 

properties 
 

The following questions are relevant to the assessment of impacts on neighbouring 
properties: 
 
 How does the impact change the amenity of the affected property? How much 

sunlight, view or privacy is lost as well as how much is retained?  
 How reasonable is the proposal causing the impact?  
 How vulnerable to the impact is the property receiving the impact? Would it require 

the loss of reasonable development potential to avoid the impact?  
 Does the impact arise out of poor design? Could the same amount of floor space 

and amenity be achieved for the proponent while reducing the impact on 
neighbours?  

 Does the proposal comply with the planning controls? If not, how much of the 
impact is due to the non-complying elements of the proposal?” 

 
When considering the matters above, it is emphasised that the proposal represents a 
significant variation to the FSR development standard, being 36sqm or 17.2%. It is 
acknowledged that the original approval did allow a variation, however the increase to the 
variation is almost entirely caused by the increased floor plate on the ground and first floor 
levels. Therefore, the entirety of the increased overshadowing and visual bulk impacts can 
be attributed to the non-complying elements of the proposal.  
 
Although the approved development did result in some overshadowing and bulk impacts, 
this was considered reasonable given the relatively minor variation to FSR,. The subject 
application seeks a 17.2% variation to FSR and therefore is considered an overdevelopment 
of the site.   
 
Notwithstanding the above, it is considered that subject to a condition requiring the rear 
building alignment to be reverted back to the original approval, the proposal is acceptable. A 
condition to such effect is included in the recommendation. 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact on the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. Provided 
that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's policy. 1 submission was received raising the following concerns 
which have already been discussed throughout the main body of this report: 
 
(i) Increased height – See Section 5(c)(ii) 
(ii) Reduced rear boundary setback – 5(c)(ii) 
(iii) Side Setbacks – See Section 5(c)(ii) 
(iv) Inconsistencies with BASIX Certificate – See Section s(c)(i) 
(v) Visual Privacy – See Section s(c)(i) 
 
In addition to the above, the submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed 
under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Capital investment value is extremely low 
 
Comment: The application form submitted with the application states a cost of works of 

$240,000. Whilst it is acknowledged that the cost may be low for a development 
of this size, the cost of works is generally only relevant for calculating the 
application fee S7.11 levy payable. The application fee in this instance is based 
on the historical DA fee and there is no S7.11 levy payable on this development 
given that no condition was imposed on the original approval. Having considered 
the above, the cost of works being potentially underquoted is not detrimental to 
the approval of the subject application.  

 
Issue: Concerns regarding RL heights 
 
Comment: Concern is raised over conflicting RL heights for the subject site and the 

neighbouring dwelling to the north at No. 20. The inconsistency is a result of the 
survey for the subject site adopting an assumed benchmark of RL20.00 at the 
kerb in the front of the site. The benchmark for the kerb in the front of the site at 
No 20 is RL15.84 AHD. Based on the survey at No. 20, there appears to be a 
difference of 2.38 metres between corresponding ridge lines of both dwellings 
with the land sloping down towards the north. 

 
  Notwithstanding, the development generally maintains the approved floor levels 

with the exception of the lower ground FFL reducing slightly and the overall 
height increasing slightly. No concern is raised in this regard. 

 
Issue: Concerns regarding dilapidation report 
 
Comment: Concern is raised that no dilapidation report has been completed and works 

have commenced on site. Any damage to adjoining properties is a civil matter 
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and therefore the requirement for a dilapidation report does not form part of this 
consent.  

 
Issue: Concern regarding inadequate drainage and construction management plan 
 
Comment: Concern is raised in regards to inadequate drainage plan and construction 

management plan. A Construction Management Plan which includes drainage 
details was submitted with the application and is considered to be acceptable.  

 
Issue: No updated Schedule of materials and finishes 
 
Comment: No change to the approved materials and finishes are proposed as part of the 

subject application and therefore no updated schedule is required.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
 
Whilst a submission has been received, the outcomes of this application are considered 
suitable for the reasons discussed within this report. The proposal is not contrary to the 
public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
Nil 
 

7. Section 7.11/7.12 Contribution/Levy 
 
No S7.12 levy is applicable to this development as no levy was imposed on the original 
determination.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011.Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions, the 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the surrounding 
locality. The application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. THAT the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, modify the development consent Determination No. 201100468 
dated 10 November 2011 under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to carry out modifications to all floors, convert the cellar to a bedroom, 
bathroom and laundry on the lower floor plan, modify openings and providing a linking 
roof on the topmost floor to attic subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A. 

 
B. THAT the person who lodged a submission be advised of the outcome of the 

determination. 
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Attachment A – Recommended modified conditions of consent 
 
A. THAT the application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No. 201100468 dated 10 
November 2011 be APPROVED and a modified Determination be issued with 
the Determination being modified in the following manner: 

 
(i) THAT the conditions 1, 13 and 14 being amended as follows: 

 
1. The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and details listed 

below: 
 

Plan No. 
and Issue 

Plan/ 
Certificate 
Type 

Date 
Issued 

Prepared by Date 
Submitted 

DA00 to 
DA06 

Architectural 
Plans 

Sept 
2011 

Arch Media Solutions 29/9/11 

Single A4 
sheet 

Schedule of 
Finishes 

undated Arch Media Solutions 29/9/11 

A77778_02 BASIX 
Certificate 

7/11/11 The Department of 
Planning 

7/11/11 

 
with the application for development consent and as amended by the plans and details 
listed below:  

 
Plan/Docume
nt No. and 
Issue 

Plan/Cert 
Type 

Date 
Issued 

Prepared 
by 

Date 
Submitte
d 

S96_2.00 4 Site Plan 19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_2.01 1 Construction 
Management 
Plan 

19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_3.00 4 Lower Ground 
Floor Plan 

19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_3.001 4 Ground Floor 
Plan 

19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_3.002 4 First Floor Plan 19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_4.00 4 Section 19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_5.00 4 Elevation 19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 

S96_6.00 4 Elevation 19 
December 
2018 

Graphio AM 8 
December 
2018 
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A77778_03 BASIX Certificate 10 July 
2018 

Planning & 
Infrastructur
e 

16 August 
2018 

 
and details submitted to the Council on 16 August 2018 and 8 December 2018 
with the application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act and the following conditions. 
Reason: To confirm the details of the application as submitted by the 

applicant. 
 

13. Plans and specifications fully reflecting the selected commitments listed in the 
amended BASIX Certificate, including an updated window schedule to reflect the 
window treatments on the approved plans, being submitted to the Certifying Authority’s 
satisfaction before the issue of a Construction Certificate.  
 
Note: The application for the Construction Certificate must be 

accompanied by either the BASIX Certificate upon which 
development consent was granted or a revised BASIX Certificate 
issued no earlier than 3 months before the date of lodgement of the 
application for the Construction Certificate. (Refer to Clause 6A of 
Schedule 1 to the Regulation) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the BASIX commitments are incorporated into the 

development. 
 
14. Before the issue of a Construction Certificate amended plans shall be submitted to 

Council’s satisfaction indicating windows W15, W16 and the unnumbered kitchen 
window on the southern elevation altered to comply with one of the following 
requirements: 

 
a) A minimum sill height of 1.6m above the floor level; 
b) Fixed and translucent glazing to a minimum level of 1.6m above the floor 

level; or 
c) Suitable externally fixed screening with a minimum blockout density of 

75% to a level of 1.6m above the floor level. 
 

Reason: To protect the privacy of the adjoining properties.   
 
(ii) THAT the following additional condition be included in the Determination: 

 
14A. Before the issue of a Construction Certificate amended plans shall be 

submitted to Council’s satisfaction indicating the rear alignment of the ground 
and first floor level not extending any further than the scheme approved as part 
of Determination No. 201100468 dated 10 November 2011. 
Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties.   
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C –Determination No. 201100468 dated to 10 November 
2011 
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Attachment D - Approved Plans Determination No. 201100468 
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